

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
FORT LAUDERDALE DIVISION**

CASE NO. 0:21-cv-61344-RKA

D.N., by next friends, JESSICA N., mother, and
GARY N., father,

Plaintiff,

v.

GOVERNOR RONALD DESANTIS, in his official
capacity as Governor of Florida; FLORIDA HIGH
SCHOOL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION;
BROWARD COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD;
SUPERINTENDENT ROBERT RUNCIE, in his
official capacity as Superintendent of Broward
County Public Schools; FLORIDA STATE BOARD
OF EDUCATION; and COMMISSIONER
RICHARD CORCORAN, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of Education,,

Defendants.

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF 22 STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

David R. Osborne
Fla. Bar ID #70186
GOLDSTEIN LAW PARTNERS, LLC
4651 Salisbury Road, Suite 400
Jacksonville, FL 32256
Telephone: 610-949-0444
Facsimile: 215-257-1910
dosborne@goldsteinlp.com

*[additional counsel listed on
signature page]*

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.*
Solicitor General
Thomas A. Wilson*
Deputy Solicitor General
STATE OF ALABAMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
Telephone: (334) 242-7300
Fax: (334) 353-8400
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

*Motion to Appear Pro Hac Vice pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Federal Constitution Does Not Compel Florida To Classify Biological Males As
 Girls..... 4

 A. D.N.’s Constitutional Claim Is an Underinclusiveness Challenge 4

 B. While a Challenge to Sex Discrimination Itself Warrants Heightened
 Scrutiny, an Underinclusiveness Challenge to the Contours of Florida’s
 Sex Classifications Does Not..... 6

 C. Classifying Males and Females by Biological Sex Is Rational 12

 II. Defining Sex Based On Biology Does Not Violate Title IX 14

 III. Forcing States To Classify “Sex” On The Basis Of “Gender Identity” Would Render
 Many Sex-Conscious Laws Unworkable..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.,
3 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) 11

Adams v. School Board of St. Johns County, (Adams III)
57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) *passim*

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 13, 14

Bostock v. Clayton Cty.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... 11, 12, 14

Brown v. Bd. of Educ.,
347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... 5

Cleburne Living Ctr. v. Cleburne,
726 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1984) 12

Cleburne Living Ctr. v. Cleburne,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 12

F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 14

F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Commonwealth of Virginia,
253 U.S. 412 (1920)..... 11

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... 14

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) 18

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 18

Hoohuli v. Ariyoshi,
631 F. Supp. 1153 (D. Haw. 1986)..... 7, 8, 10

J.E.B. v. Alabama,
511 U.S. 127 (1994)..... 18

Jana-Rock Construction, Inc. v. New York Department of Economic Development,
438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 8, 10, 13, 14

Jones v. Governor of Fla.,
975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020) 13

Katzenbach v. Morgan,
384 U.S. 641 (1966)..... 7

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982)..... 18

Orion Ins. Grp. v. Washington State Off. of Minority & Women’s Bus. Enterprises,
2017 WL 3387344, at *2 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 7, 2017)..... 9, 10, 17

Peightal v. Metro. Dade Cnty.,
940 F.2d 1394 (11th Cir. 1991) 7

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 13

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 18

Reed v. Reed,
404 U.S. 71 (1971)..... 6

Roschen v. Ward,
279 U.S. 337 (1929)..... 6

Semler v. Oregon State Bd. of Dental Examiners,
294 U.S. 608 (1935)..... 7

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 5, 6, 7, 13

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 13

Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.,
348 U.S. 483 (1955)..... 6, 7

Statutes

Fla. Stat. §1006.205(2)(a)..... 4, 7

Fla. Stat. §1006.205(2)(b)..... 4

Fla. Stat. §1006.205(3)(a)..... *passim*

Fla. Stat. §1006.205(3)(c)..... 6, 10

Fla. Stat. §1006.205(3)(a)-(c) 12

Fla. Stat. §1006.205(3)(b)-(c)..... 4

Regulations

34 C.F.R. §106.32 16

34 C.F.R. 106.33..... 16

34 C.F.R. §106.41(b) 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 6

Other Authorities

Am. Psych. Ass’n, *Guidelines for Psychological Practice with Transgender and Gender Nonconforming People*, 70 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 862 (Dec. 2015), available at <https://www.apa.org/practice/guidelines/transgender.pdf> 16, 17

Jason Rafferty, *Policy Statement, Am. Academy of Pediatrics, Ensuring Comprehensive Care & Support for Transgender & Gender-Diverse Children & Adolescents*, 142 Pediatrics no. 4 (Oct. 2018), available at <https://perma.cc/EE6U-PN66> 16

World Professional Ass’n for Transgender Health (WPATH), *Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender-Conforming People* 97 (7th Version) (2012) 17

Wylie C. Hembree et al., *Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender-Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guidelines*, 102 J. CLINICAL ENDOCRINOLOGY & METABOLISM 3869 (Nov. 2017)..... 17
